

Anand

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2653 OF 2014**

B. Vivek Shetty .Petitioner

Vs.

Inspector of Police, CBI/SIU(X), .Respondents  
New Delhi & ors.

Mr.Nitish Sabhnani i/b. M/s.L.S.Shetty &  
Associates, Advocate, for the Petitioner  
Mr.S.K.Shinde, PP with Mr.Y.M.Nakhwa, APP, for the  
Respondent No.1 – CBI  
Mrs.A.S.Pai, APP, for the Respondent No.10 – State

**CORAM : DR.SHALINI PHANSALKAR-JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 02.03.2016**

**P.C.**

. By consent, stand over to 16.03.2016. Till  
then, ad-interim relief granted earlier will  
continue to operate, if any.

**(DR.SHALINI PHANSALKAR-JOSHI, J.)**