

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 2653 OF 2014

B. Vivek ShettyPETITIONER
V/S
Inspector Of PoliceRESPONDENT

Sr. Adv. Prasad Dhakephalkar (through VC) a/w Mr. L. S.
Shetty, Mr. Niranjani Shimpi, Mr. Sudhakar Shetty and Ms. Juhi
Masani i/b. L. S. Shetty and Associates for the Petitioner
Mr. Arfan Sait, APP for the State
Mr. Jai Vohra i/b. SPP Amit Munde for CBI

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. N. LADDHA J

DATE : 28th March, 2025

P.C. :

By consent S. O. to 15/04/2025

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)