

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No. 2653 of 2014

B Vivek Shetty

... Petitioner

versus

Inspector of Police,
CBI/SIU(X), New Delhi & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr Prasad Dhakephalkar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr L S Shetty, Mr Abhinav Bhatkar (through VC) and Ms Juhi Masani i/b L S Shetty & Associates, for the Petitioner.

Mr Amit Munde, SPP, alw Mr Jai Vohra, for Respondent No.1 / CBI.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for Respondent No.10/ State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 15 April 2025

P.C.:

- . Heard.
2. Liberty to file a copy of the charge sheet.
3. Stand over to 16 June 2025.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)